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April 7, 1944
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Mr. Edwin R. Embree 1 3
Julius Rosenwald Fund | I \ /“/J//ﬂ i
4901 Ellis Avenue . }
Chicago 15, Illinois Wi/ Wy p
| ' i
Dear Edwin:

—

This letter is being written to ask your ad-
vice on the following matter:

A short time ago two friends of mine (one a
"philanthropic" associate, the other a "business"™ asso-
ciate) were invited to join a committee of sponsors for
a Concert Forum in honor of Mr. A. Phillip Randolph
(president of the Pullmen Porters Association). The
forum is scheduled to be held at Carnegie Hall on the
evening of May 2nd. The program is to include Senator
Wegner, the Honorable Newbold Morris, and, of course,
the guest of honor, Mr. Randolph, as speakers; the pro-
ceeds are to go toward an educational fund to improve
race relations.

Upon receipt of their invitations, my friends
checked with each other and one learned that the other
(the "business" associate) had met Mr. Randolph and thought
quite well of him. After discussing the matter, both
gentlemen agreed to become members of the sponsoring com-—
mittee.

One of my associates has telephoned, request-
ing that I purchase tickets for the event, and his sugges-
tion was to buy ten seats, at $3.60 each.

Any advice which you may be able to furnish con-
cerning the merits (or "demerits") of the matter would be
helpful, and very much appreciated. A carbon copy of this
letter is enclosed for your convenience in replying.

Cordially,




April 11, 1944

My dear William: Mr. Embree will be absent for several days

so 1 am replying to your letter of April 7.
Randolph did a splendid job in organizing the Pullman Porters.
With the prestige that came from thet, he was sble to develop
quite a remarkeble following among the masses of Negro workers.
It was his work through the Marcn-On-Washington Movement that
resulted in the appointment by the Presicent of the Committee on
‘Fair Employment Practice. Thers may bte scme question =: tc the
wisdom of a Merch on Washington. There was never any such march,
but the pressure which Kandolph used resulted in & constructive
step being teken by the administretion.

Randolph is a high-minded, hard-working,
self-gsacrificing, apie person and deservss the very high con-
fidence in which he is held by the masses of Negross. The only
reservation I have about him is that, for the momen®, he zeems to
be tending toward the development of & somewhat netionalistic
movement among Negroes. Wnite people ars nob allowed to become
members of his national Committee. That, however, is no doubt
Justified in Mr. Randolpn's mind in view of the fact that often
the white people who are interested in Negroes are able to do
so little in the way of influencing the difficult situstions
against which Negroes generally have to struggle.

With bigh regards, I am,
Sincerely,

WWA: SO0 e : =
: WILL W. AL exanpen
Mr.{William }fosenwald
122 ‘Kast ®
New York 17, New York
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Dr. Will W, Alexander
Julius Rosenwald Fund
4901 Ellis Avenue
Chicago 15, Illinois

Dear Will:

This is to acknowledge, with
thanks, your letter of April 11th, in reply
to mine (addressed to Edwin Embree).

Your comments regarding Mr.
A. Phillip Randolph were extremely interest-
ing and helpful.

Cordially; )




Hovember 27, 1944

Dear Mr. Rosenwald: Before Mr. Embree left the
city, he asked me to write
to you for information about a film on rofugees
which your sister, Mrs., David Levy, mentioned to
him. UMrs. Levy suggested that you could give us
details about the film: its title, the name of the
producer, the method of distribution, the source
from which it might be obtained for viewing, etc.

The Fund is particularly
interested in this kind of effort beczuse of its
cooperation in attempts to produce films designed
to improve race relations. The refugee picture
might have some very helpful hints on procedure,
which we should like to pass on to the groups
working on race relations films. Mr. Embree would,
therefore, be very grateful for all of the informastion
you can give on the history and present status of the
refugee picture.

Very truly yours,

JW:ES

Mr.{Filliam®
122 East 428 Street, 34th Floor
New York 17, Hew York
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Dr. Ldwin R, Embree \ ‘

Julius Rosenwald Fund
4901 Ellis Avenue ! - SR

Chicago 15, Illinois

Dear Edwin: é”/

Enclosed~¥ou will find two pamphlets
issuved by CampTWo-Chi-Ca; one giving its "story",
the other relating- to its "Winter Workshop".

Since Dr, William Jay Schieffelin (one
of the trustees) wishes to bring the director
to see me (probably to request a contribution),
it would be appreciated if you would advise,
at your earliest convenience, what you know of
the organizaticn.

Kindly return the enclosures when you
reply. A carbon copy of this letter is attached
for your convenience.

It is hoped that you and your family
are well.

Cordially,



WILLIAM ROSENWALD
122 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK CITY

COPY

onfidential January 5, 1945

Dr. Edwin E. Embree
Julius Rosenwald Fund
4901 Ellis Avenue
Chicage 1§, Illinocis

Dear Edwin:

Enclosed you will find two pamphlets
issued by Camp Wo-Chi-Ca; cne giving its "story",
the cother relating tc its "Winter Werkshop®.

Since Dr. William Jay Schieffelin (cne
of the trustees) wishes to bring the director
to see me (probebly to request a contribution),
it would be appreciated if you would advige,
at your earliest convenience, what you know of
the organizetion.

Kindly retwn the enclosures when ycu
reply. £ carbon copy of this letter is attached
for your convenience.

It is hoped that ycu and your family

a&Te '.11.
ordially,
It “original  of
p Don rFatiy
ﬁ’f?’%su -mt'iﬂ:ntc{(,-

ag DNOOIN
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o veast 42nd 3;
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January 9, 1945

Dear William: In reply to your letter of January 6,
all I can tell you about Camp Wo-Chi-Ca
is whal I have from correspondence with ¥illiem Jay
Schieffelin. He appealed to the Fund for aid on the
ground that this camp made a specialty of furthering
and "implementing®™ amity emong the races. We declined
the application not because we doubted this statement,
but simply because we did not want to extend the scope
of the Fund outside its present intensive efforts in
education and fellowships.

I am sorry 1 cannot give you eny

firsthand lmpressions since my sources are restricted
to Schieffelin and his associates.

My greetings and very best wishes
for the Hew Year.

Very truly yours,

ERE 3 MM
Enes.

“East J.ﬁ:d Stres
New York, New York

Tuesme drelours (Sfiu g\
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April 12, 1945

Dr. Edwin R. Embree

¢/o Julius Rosenwald Fund
4501 Ellis Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

Dear Fdwin:

There are one or two matters which I should
like to discuss with you on your next visit to New York,
if you can spere the time. Will you be good enough to
let me know - in advance - when next you expect to be in
towvn (and if - and when - you could see me while here),

Kind regards to you and yours.

Cordially,




Dear Bill: Of course I will be
glad to make time to
see you when I am next in New York.
The first date that now appsars on
my schedule is around the middle of
May. How would sometime Monday or
Tuesday, May 21 or May 22, suit your
plena?
Very truly yours,
ERE: MM

ey

New York, New York
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Mre—Eawin-hR—Embree- =
Julius Rosenwald Fund

4901 Ellis Avenue

Chicago 15, Illinois

Dear Edwin:

Thank you for your kind letter of
April 17, advising that you next expect to be in
New York around the middle of May, and suggesting
either Mondey or Tuesdey, May 21 or Msy 22 for &
meeting., Tuesday, May 22 at 3300 p. m. seems to
be a good time, and, if it is convenient for you,
we could meet at my office.

A carbon copy of this letter is en-
closed for your convenience in confirming this
appointment as soon &s your plans become more de-
finite; it will be a pleasure to see you again.

Cordially

e
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WILLIAM ROSENWALD
122 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK CITY

QY

April 25, 1945

¥Mr. Edwin R. Esbree
Julius Fosenwald Fund
4201 Ellis Avenue
Chicago 15, Iilinois

Dear Edwin:

' Thank you for your kind letter of
lpr:ll 17, edvising thet you next expect to be in
New York around the middie of Hey, and suggesting
el tier Yondey or Tuesdsy, May 21 or May 22 for »
meeting. Tuesdey, Hay 22 et 3300 p. w. seems to
be a pood time, end, if it is convenient for you,
we could meet at my office.

A& carbon copy of this letter is en-
closed for your coavenience in confirming thie
apiointaent &8 soon s your pleas become more de~
finitey it will be & pleasure to see you apgsain.

Cordially,

rhe mm‘w i
t’f'- 5 Was S
wiliam

F-r“t\‘vd




May 10, 1945

Dear Bill: I find that I am going to have

to return from New York on
Monday =fternoon, May 21. Could we shift the
appointment to Monday? I could meet you at
the time you suggest, namely three o'clock, or
any other time that is convenient to you be-
tween ten o'clock in the morning and four in
the afternoon on Monday, May 21.%

Very truly yours,

Epwin R. EvBrEE

Mr.iWilliem‘Rosen
Ro 00 ‘)52_,,!H;Qn

122 Bast 42nd Street
New York City 17

# Preferably in the morning since I may have to take

the Commodrs out, which lsaves about mid afternoon.

How about luncheon?
BR

23]
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Mey 14, 1945

Mr, Edwin R. Embree
Julius Rosenwald Fund
4901 Ellis Avenue
Chicago 15, Illinois

Dear Fdwin:

Thenk you for your letter of May 1lOth,
Are you planning to be in town on Sundey, May 20th?
If so, perhaps we would get together on that day. It
is possible thet we shall be out in the country then,
and it would be nice to have you for a visit, Or, if
you prefer joining us there on Mondey, that would be
fine. Otherwise, we could meet for luncheon in the city
on Monday, ebout 12:50 p. m.

Vhen, after arriving in New York, your plans
will have crystallized somewhat, you mey wish to tele-
phone my office in order to make more definite arrange-
ments,

Cordially,

Dictated by Mr. Rosenwald
but signed in his absence.

C.0.: Via "Twentietn Century"

- |/ i /"I -
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WILLIAM ROSENWALD
122 EAST 42np STREET
NEW YORK CITY
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\ : Mey 14, 1945

¥r. Fdwin R, Zabree
Juiius Rosemwald Vumd
4201 Flliz Avenue
Chicege 15, Iilinois

Dear Pdwing

Thank you for your letter of Mey 10th.
ire you plenning Yo be in town on "un’ey, May TOth?
If so0, perhaps we wonld pet topether on thet dey. It
io poseilble thet we thall be out in the country then,
sncé it would bHe nice to have you for & visit, Or, if
you prefer joiming us there on Monley, thet would be
fine. Otherwise, we could meet for luncheon i the city
on Monuay, e&bout 12150 p. m.

Yhen, after erriving in New York, your plans
will have crystallized somerhet, you mey wich to tele-
phone sy office in order to meke more definite arrsage-
ments,

Cordtnliy,
Bl
7

Dictated by ¥r. Fosenwald
but s=igned in his sbaence.

c.c.: Via "Iwentieth Century"

‘ ?\Zx‘f\'



CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cable-

F‘ram unless its de-
rred character is in-

SYMBOLS

DL=Day Letter

NL =Night Letter

LC =Deferred Cable

dicated by a suitable

symbol above or pre-
ncding the address.

NLT =Cable Night Letter

- Ship Radiogram -
‘The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at peint of destination

HH69N CM LG PD

NTU NEW YORK NY 339P MAY 15 1945
DR EDWIN R EMBREE

JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 4901 ELLIS AVE CHGO

JUDGE JONAH J GOLDSTEIN WOULD LIKE TO SPEAK WITH YOU WHILE YOU ARE
IN NEW YORK HE EXPECTS TO BE IN HIS CHAMBERS MONDAY MORNING AND COULD
SEE YOU ALMOST ANY TIME AFTER 12 Q'CLOUCK MONDAY IF AN APPOINTMENT
IS ARRANGED IN ADVANCE | DO NOT KNOW WHEN YOU PLAN TO ARRIVE IN

A, NI LLIAMS
FRESIDEMNT

NEW YORK BUT PERHAPS JUDGE GOLDSTEIN COULD SEﬁ YOU ON ANOTHER DAY
PLEASE LET ME HEAR FROM YOU ANY INFORMATION REGARD=ING YOUR PLANS
WOULD BE HELPFUL AS WOULD ANY MESSAGE | MIGHT CONVEY TO JUDGE GOLDSTEIN

THANKS IN ADVANCE LOOK FORWARD TO SEEING YOU,
BILL ROSENWALD
G e
e
| : __LW n 1_

——— -

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICH



$

Charge to the account of.
,

DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM ORDINARY
DAY URGENT
LETTER RATE
SERIAL DEFERRED
NIGHT RIGHT
LETTER LETTER
Patrons should eheck class of service
desired; otherwise the messige will be A. N. WILLIAMS

transmitted as a telegram or
Lﬂﬂiiﬂ"?ﬂ'ﬁkxmm PRESIDENT

g s E S TE R—N it :
ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

CHECK g, =

TIME FILED

N

Send the following telegram, subject fo the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

:I. AR A -
' e e .
J ‘\J.j%’/ wilinlifll - wd i J; -Lf'_.’ &'3-{&3

1« ‘...‘_. t: 2

I.I o A 3

In New York Ci Hotel Friday morning teo Mond
i1l telepho ‘ou on arrival. Gladly talk Judge (

Hondey afternoohn.

Edwin I . "‘:!'-E'.Jr

w
D

FOR VICTORY
BUY

WAR BONDS
TODAY

af ternoon.

Goldstein esrly



CLASS OF SERVICE E S E RN 1201 SYMBOLS A

This is a full-rate s‘ s I RL=DyTeer
Telegram or Cable- NL =Night Letter

am unless its de-
?rre d character is in- LC=Deferrgd Cable
dicated by a suitable "“’ nk: o
symbol above or pre- " o) NLT-C,M Might Letrer
honeN. |

cedmg the address. N Ship Radiogram )

ﬁﬁESIDE Cem e b

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME &t point of origin.} EBR qFTmt is STAND t.D TIME af point of destination

NTU NEW YURK NY 1158AM MAY 17TH 1945 [ | ]
DR EDWIN R EMBREE =i jA\ L
JUL IUS ROSENWALD FUND 4901 ELL IS %ij "

PN

THANK YOU FOR YUUR WIRE. SINCE WRITING MY PLaNS—N MEbQL'[dTi; MY _COMING
INTO NEW YORK ON MONDAY, LOOK FORWARD TO LUNCHING ‘uHTH YOU AT TWEL/E OCL OcH

IN THE TUDOR ROOM OF THE COMMODORE HOTEL. JUDGE GOLDSTEIN WILL SEE US
AT TWO FIFTEEN OCLOCK AT ROOM 1734 100 CENTRE STREET PLEASE TELEPHONE
ASHLAND 4-7540 IF APPOINTMENTS ARE NOT SATISFACTORY
BiLL RUJI‘.NMHLD 0[ WA j O /. !
]]44.‘\ = e i ({'
3 I-_-‘_-J". ?B)
I 1ae T

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE




WILLIAM ROSENWALD
122 East A8 Sramarerermms

Nuw Yons,N.Y.

(Via Air Mail) May 23, 1945

| TeRe] o4 lzeslap
|

Mr. Edwin R. Embree | }
Juliuvs Rosenwald Fund

4901 Ellis Avenue

Chicago 15, Tllinocis

Dear Edwin:

The attached carbon copy of my letter
to Donzld Oberdorfer is self-explanatory. For
your information: his residence address is -
1173 Briarcliff Road, N. E., Atlantes, Georgia
(I don't Ymow the telephone numbers of his res-
idence nor business).

It was nice seeing you here, and your
interest in the various matters we mentioned is
greatly appreciated. Any further word from you
concerning Tuskegee Institute's Educational
Policies Committee will be helpful. Similarly,
I'11 try to convey to you anything further I may
learn in this connection.

—

c.c.: By Special Delivery
(Via "Twentieth Century")



Flease do not bother to
acknowledge or return = _

WILLIAM ROSENWALD
122 EAST 42np STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

COPY Way 2%, 194§

¥r. Donald (berdorfer
¥illia= QOliver Building
Atlanta, Ceorgia

Dear Donald:

_ ¥r. Edwin K. Embree, President of the
Julius Resenwald Fund (of Chicego), was in New
York for a few daye, and (last Monday) I had
occagion to discuss with hir the matter of the
Atlanta University, which you mentioned to me
some time ago.

Ag 1t fortunstely havpens, Yr, Eshree
nleng %o be in Atlanta next week, He will be
glad te arrange to see you there, snd to munage
for you te meet the proper persons in the Atlanta
University group. T% mas helpful %c be able to
convey Lo him the asswrance ihat whatever airsht
follow the Introducticne would be sgirietly wup
to you and the wniversity neocple.

Mary joins in best to you, Dot, and
the boys, and in hoping ‘o see you soon.

Cordially, "),

pY,

¢.c.: ¥r. Bdwin K. Esb uy"c.'r-?(ticth Century" 5/28
" " " ’!‘1’ Chicago Alr 'F&"lm
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(Via |Air ¥ahl) May 28, 194§

¥r, Liwin K. Embree
Juliue Eosenwald Fund
4901 &£114is Avenue
Chicago 15, Illincis

Dear BEdwin:

The attached carbon ceny of my letier
to Donald Chberdorfer is self-explsnatory. Fer
your iaformuticn: hic residence address is -
1173 Brizrciiff Koad, N. E., Atlah*a, Oeorgia  (Tel:
(T don't mow the telephone numbers of his ros- Hem\uc.\\ .171,4—)
{dence nor business). '

' Tt was nice geeing you here, and your
interest In *he various maltera we mentioned is
greatly aporeciated. ZAny further word from you
concerning Tuskegee Institute's FEducaticeal
Policies Committee will be helpful. Sinilarly,
I'11 try to convey i~ you saything further I may
learn in this connecticn.

Cordially, —

y

c.c.: By Epecial Delivery v
(Vie "Twentieth Century")

Please ¢d not botherto il A\
acknow!ledge or retum . z’f)\l_
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¥r. Dorald Cberdorfer
¥illiam Oliver Building
Atlanta, Georgia

Dear Donald:

¥r. Edwin K, Embree, President of the
Julive Resenwald Fund (of Chieago), was in New
Yort fer u few daye, and (last Monday) I had
ceccasion to discuss with hix the matter of the
Etlanta University, which you mentioned to me
some time ago.

As it fortunately havpens, Yr., Embree
nlung Lo be in Atlanta next week., He will be
glad to arrange to see you there, and toc menage
for you toc meel the proper persons in the Atlanta
University group. Tt was helpful %o be ahle to
convey to him the assurance that whatever might
follow the introductions would be strictly wp
to you and the wmiversity people.

Mary joins in best te you, Dot, and
the boys, and in hoping tec see you soon.

~

Cordially,’

U

C.C.t lr. Edwin F. Embree, ﬁw“'ruentieth Century™ 5/23\/ Sp. Del.
" "  Chicago - Air Mail

J_Ki I-..\- _ |
Please do not bother to . / f.ﬁn_ ) |
acknowledge or retum’ - LU J
= S



May 28, 1945

Dear Bill: fThank you for your note about

Donhsld Oberdorfer. I will speak
to the people at Atlants University about him and
will try to telephone him while I am in that region,
which 1s only to be a few hours.

I have written Judge Goldstein that
= we are making a careful check and report on the
=Lhicago Medical College. Fred Wale and I zre look-

7~ g up the Trustee Committee on educational policy
4 of Tuskegee Institute.

It was a pleesure to see you the
other day. I noticed in the paper, just after
we had visitad him, that Judge Goldstein is one
of those "mentioned" as candidute for Mayor.
Very truly yours,
Epwin R. EMBREE

ERE: S0

Mr 'lilli::lﬁosenwal
123 East d“Bireet

NewYork City 17



June 7, 1945

Dear Bill: I had a very nice talk with

Doneld Oberdorfer when I was in
Atlante Monday evening. In accordance with his
suggestion, I was able to talk with the three
presidents of the affilisted Negro colleges.
They already know of him and the agency which has
recently merged with his. Some of their insurance
is already carried by the merging agency. I am
sure the executives of the three institutions will
glve the Oberdorfer concern every consideration in
their future business.

Very truly yours,
ERE: MM

Ebwin R. EMBREE

122 Rast reet

New York 17, Rew York



June 19, 1945

Dear Williem: I received the letter fom The
Piney Woods School thet you sent on
in behalf of the American Philenthropic Foundation.
I thought you might want to know for your records,
and that of the American Philanthropic Foundation,
thet this institution is one of the littile schoola
that seems to be a great deal bastter st propaganda
than at education. They are constantly writing to a
wide cirele of people throughout the country. 1
do not regard a contribution %o Piney Woods as a
sound investment. Anyone who is really intsrested
in Negro educeation may well concentrate his giving
on the United Negro College Fund which embraces
practically all of the first-rate Negro colleges.
This 13 = much wiser course thar to respond to
incidentsl appeals from individual institutions
many of which do not measure up st all to any
adequate standard.

Very truly yours,
Epwin R. EMBREE

ERE:80

Mr.fWilliam Rosenwald _

122 et 5;;g:!iiﬂugiliﬂllhunw
Room 3400

New York City 17



ROOM 3400
122 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

pare._dune 18, 1945

To: Mr. Edwin R, Embree

From:_William Rosenwald

The American Philanthropic Founda-
tion has not replied to this. If it
should be cf interest to the Julius
Rosenwald Foundation, you may care to
mention that the A.P.Fdt. forwarded

it to you. tha-b in
ter in any wdy whatsoever.)
T e

e e
-

\ oo

\"PTeég,E do not bother to
| acknowledge or retum \“"""”‘ '
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R. ZILPHA ELLEN E. CHANDLER

Graduoate of the State University of
Iowa, where she received the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in 1928. Major,
English. Has taught in Coe College,
Beaver College for Women, Jenkintown,
Pennsylvania, Keuka College, Keuka
Park, New York, and Upper Iowa
University., Author: An Analysis of the
Stylistic Technigue of Addison, John-
son, Hazlitt, and Pater. Co-author with
J. Hubert Seott: Phrasal Patterns in
English Prose.

The above sketch introduces to you Dr. Zilpha
Ellen E. Chandler, a Northern white lady, who
came to Piney Woods in 1943 to deliver the annual
commencement address. She was so fascinated with
the practical type of education we offer that, after
Commencement at Upper Iowa University, she re-
signed a more lucrative position and returned to
Piney Woods for mere living expenses as Head of
the English Department.

Now as Director of all Academjc Instruction, it is
her desire to see a small library building in this
section of the Piney Woods; there being no library
in our county of Rankin or the two adjoining coun-
ties of Simpson and Smith, containing 8,326 colored
boys and girls of school age.

Surely no one to whom she appeals, in view of
the sacrifice and personal service given by this cul-
tured, highly-educated lady, can refus= a dollar for
her cause, even though your major interest may not
be her very worthy objective,

Most respectfully yours,

QAasAtonaat SN—LilUr—~S o~

Founder and Principal
THE PINEY WOODS COUNTRY LIFE SCHOOL
PINEY WOODS, MISSISSIPPI
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August 2, 1945

Dear William: I am forwarding on & letter

inquiring about Rosenwsld
relatives. It is so illiterate an inquiry that
it may not mean much. At any rate, I thought
you could handle it if anyone could.

Very truly yours,

ERE: MM
- Ebwin R EmBreg

“rn .'Lllil.l ﬁﬁg’ﬂ
122 EBast 42nd Street

34th Floor
New York 17, New York




Executive Off'c@_s% E: ‘%J(fc Q/
Chicago |

Sears, Roebuck aitd Co./ T

July 31, 1945

Rosenwald Foundation,
4901 Se Ellis Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois.
Gentlemen:

#ill you kindly handle the attached.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

f%z




0 S/1566233 - Sgt. Lander
P H.Q., Second Army
Y Cowley Barracks
Oxford, England

12th July, 1945

Messrs. F. Serris, Roebock & Co.
Chicago, U. S. A.

Sirs,

1 have been approached by a Mr. Alfred Hafer of
Buende in Westphalia, Germany, as this gentleman is very
desirous of getting in touch with his former employers -
Mr. Julius Rosenwald (who might be now deceased) and
Mr. Barnd Rosenwald - prior to 1936 were cigar manufacturers
in Buende.

I am given to understand that you were instrumental
in having these gentlemen (father and son) transferred from
Germany to the States, in 1936, acting on behalf of a Mr.
F. Julius Rosenwald of Brooklyn, who seems to have obtained
some fame as a philanthropist, and is a cousin.

I should esteem it a favour if you could either
get one of these gentlemen to communicate with me, or, tell me
how I could get in touch with them.

Sorry to trouble you in this matter, but any assistance
you can give me would be appreciated.

Yours faithfully,
/s/ 1. Lender

M'IL“":,“. ; (Lt "*'D I. L.U,l - !/ (‘.-J (: (L !LﬂL{ Q
¥,
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August 2, 1945

Dear William: The other day our Executive Committee was

considering an appeal from the American
Veterans Committee which, as you mey know, is a new veteran's
organization which stresses interracial cooperation and general
American progress as well as specific rights for the veterans.
Mr. Marshall Fleld made the point that it seemed to him unwise
for foundations to select any one of the veteran's organizations
for special support. Hs thought this might do the organization
more harm than good. With this in mind, he reported that the
Marshall Field Foundation had declined to mske an appropriation
and that instead he had contributed from his own personal funds.
This consideration seemed to apply equally to the Julius Rosenwald
mdl

Naturally, I am not turning tc you in lieu of
the Fund but I do want to put on record that this particular
organization has a remarkably fine attitude in all of the things
in which the Fund is interested. If it could adequately finance
itself, it might become the strong G.I. organization, and with
influence very different from the reactions of the old Legion.
You might want to have all this in mind if you are considering
personal gifts to any of the veteran's organizations.

Very truly yours,
ERE: MM

Epwin R, EmBReg

o)

122 East 42nd Street
34th Floor
New York 17, New York
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Dr. Edwin R. Embree
Julius Rosenwald Fund
4901 Ellis Avenue
Chicago 15, Illinois

Dear Edwin:

As of Januery 1, 1946, I have changed my domi-
cile from Connecticut to New York. My new "address sheet",
which reflects this change, is enclosed. Additional copies
are available upon request.

Please be sure that this change is reflected in
all listings of memberships, letterheads, statements, etc.
Also, please give notice of this change to all persons in
your organization who may have any reason to deal with
these matters.

Your attention to the foregoing will be very much
appreciated. Will you please aclknowledge receipt of these
instructions and your intention to comply with them, by
signing and returning the enclosed carbon copy of this let-
ter.

Sincerely, -~ EF)

g ~

J L



Effective Jamuary 1, 1946, the correct addresses and telephone numbers of
Mr. and Mrs, William Rosenwald are as follows:

Offica:
Room 3400
122 East L42nd Street
New York 17, New York
Telephons: AShland 4-79%0
Residence:

Apartment 33-A
Waldorf-Astoria Towers
110 East 50th Street
New York 22, New York

Telephone: ELdorado 5-3100

For summer months (until further notics):

Mailing address:
also freight and express)
The Anchorage

Ritch Avenue
Port Chester, New York

Parcel delivery address:

The Anchorage
Ritch Avenue
Greenwich, Connecticut

Railroad station:

Coming by train from New York City, get off at the
Port Chester, New York, reilroad station, Bus or
taxi to house, which is about 1% miles from station,

Please note that all mail addressed to Mr. Rosenwald only should be sent to

the office (unless & specific request for a different handling has been made).
Mail for Mr, Rosenwald pertaining to an organization with which he is connected
should be addressed to him in care of that organization.



February &, 1946

Dear Bill: i am enclesing my "certificate" of
intention to have this office fceilow
the instructions in your letter u:t“ Jamuary 31. How
formally you hendle these things { I trust the new
addresses mean even more comiortable and convenisernt
arrangements f'm.' you &nd your charming wife. My
warzest greetings to you and Mrs. Rosenwald.
Very truly yours,

ERE: Nlt
Enc. Epwin R. Emener

Br. (i::lj.iam -#senwud
izZ2%iact 4

New York 17, NHew York

=
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e ROOM 3400 {, ﬂh

122 EAST 42nND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

pate:_March 15, 1946

1o, Pr. EdwinJE. Embree

Frof,__ Nilliam asenwald

This matter is being referred
to ywu for whatever handling you
may care to give it. I have no
personal interest in it. Albert
("Jim") Abrahamson was the Executive
Director of the National Refugee
Service from 1941 to 1943, and as

such became a close personal friend
of mine.

Please do not botherio
Rcknowledge or retum



WILLIAM ROSENWALD
122 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17, N, Y.

COPY

- i i e

L,J,et____i;

m Irma*

Dear Jim:

This will scknowledge your recent
letter concerning Mrs. Warburton and her
application to the Julius Rosenwald Fund.

Regrettably, it is impossible for
me to be of assistance in thie as I a= no

longer connected with the Fund. Howmever,

the matter 1s being referred to proper
persons who, if interested, will get in touch
with lrs. Warburton directly,

Cordially,

The —original of
5 signed by

llliam Rosenwald

i
!‘|S wa

lir. Albert Abrahsmson
Department of Labor
Office of the Secretary
Weshington, D. C.

Personal

c.c, (blind) Dr. Edwin R. Embree /

e



DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON

March 12, 1946

Mr. Willizam Rosenwald
122 Fast L2nd Street
New York City

Lear Bill:

The other day an old friend of mine, Amber Arthun Warburtou,
came in to see me about a report she wus writing for a Congressional
group. The details of this undertaking are explained in the attached
copy of & letter that she has recently written me. You will note
that there is an application pendin. before the Rosenwald Fund and
that Mrs. farburton, in her letter to me, submits a more mocest
application than the original.

1 told her thit 1 knew you and that I should be glad to cull
the matter to your attention. This 1 am now doing. 1 realize, of
course, that there is always a delicate set of factors involvead in
matters of this nature, and I am accordingly submitting Mrs. Warburton's
letter and the various exhibits for whatever actiou you deem appropriate.

Remember me to the family. Thank you for the friendly leiter
you recently wrote.

Cordially,

T Abrabamsol

Enclosure



McLean, Virginiae
March 11, 1946

Mr. Albert Abrahamson
hAssistant Seceretary of Labor
U.S. Department of Labor
Washington, L.C.

Lear Jim:

It was kind of you to offer to speak in behalf of my study
to your friend, kr. Rosenwald. although the situation around my uLrojeci
is & bit complicated, here are some pertinent facts:

1l haeve been invited to write a report on the Ecucation ifor
Chilcdren of Migratory Agricultural Workers in the Cotton Belt ttates for
use of a Subcommittee on Postwar Cotvton Programs of the Agricultural
Committee of the House of Hepresentatives. Mine is one of many reports
on "problem fielas" being pre ared.

I thiok mine a very im.ortenl report especially in view of
the extent to which the chiidren in these families probably contributed
to the large roportion of druftees from the Cotton Belt who were deferred
because they could not meet the physical and educational requirements of
the zrmea forces.

1 consulted with several government "experts" in the field
about avecilable material on the subect. They agreedwith me that the
migrent situation is in such a stete of flux that most of the information
on hand is now out of cate. DBecause no current, basic daila exist, they
believed that it was essentisl to visit the areas concerned to obtain
information before an adequate report on my subject could be mritten.

Consequently, I drew up plans for a proposed study, indicat-
ing how it might be done. A coyy of this propossl giving the background
for the request for the report is atteched. (Exhibit "A") You might want
to send it to Mr. Hosemwald. - The icdea of the study is to obtain data comparable
to that which 1 collected for the study I did for the Children's Bureau in
1941 which is entitled, Work anc Velfare of Chilarem of agricultural Laborers
in Hidalgo County, Texas. A co y of thal report is enclosed which you might
also want to send along with your letter. (Exhibit "B") Of course the present
proposed study would naturally be & sireamlined version of the Hidalgo
study. The areas selected for study are being chosen in relation to infor-
mation given by Supervisors of bimergency Farm Labor in each of the Siates.
We would like to study areas in which the largest groups of migrants are
concerned during the months of April znd Mey and possibly early June.
That information is now coming in. : g




COPY
e B

Mr. Albert Abrshamson — 3/11/46
Education for Children in Migrant Families.

Dr. Howard Lawson, Lirector of Rural Services of the National
Education Associution is very much interested in this study being carried
forward and sent & recuest to the Julius Rosenwald Fund for 7,980 to be
used to supylement the contributions of staff and materials which we ex-
pected government sgencies to provide. (Exhibit "C") Dr. Embree has re-
plied that he does not think the Funé will grant this money because the
project is one not in line with those to which they are giving support at
this time. (Exhibit "D")

I ghould think the Rosenwald Fund would be interested in this
project, however, for several reasons: (1) The report deals with & group
of children thal have never been provided with adeguate educational oppor-
tunity. (2) Their families belong to minority groups toward which there
has been considerable prejudice - Negro, Mexican, and the lower economic
level of Anglo-Saxon heritege. (3) A stuéy of one of their busic problems
indicates interest, and creates understanding, both of which aid in diminish-
ing prejudice. (4) No current date are available from which an informed
opinion can be drawn such as should be resented to a Congressiomal Comuittee
seriously interested in formulating long-term plans. (5) The guality of the
report is assured because of the great interest that has been shown in the
study on the part of government & ency heads who have appointed highly
gqualified members of their staifs to advise in planning and executing the
study. (A4 list of the dAdvisory Committee may be found in the. statement on
the proposed study.)

11 the fogenwald Fund does not want to consider the more com-
plicated plan  resented by Dr. Howard Dawson on March 4th, I should like
to submit an alternate plan which would call for a smaller ccntribution of
©3,540 but would enable me to give full time to the report for 6 months
ana to travel in the field to obtain first hand current information for 2
months. This amount would cover the following items:

Salary of Lirector of the study for 6 months at $500
POT MOBRLRB, o o & & 6 5 5 @ @ % %% + s » A s o ¢ $3,000,00

Iravel in field for 2 months using own car &t 6 cents
per mile for a proximately 3,000 miles including
visits to points in which migraunts are concentrated _
in April and May between North Carolina and Texas . . 180.00

Per Diem for 60 days while in field at $6.00 per day . . 360.00
Tobal =« . « e v o« $3,550.00

This amount would be dispersed through the National kducation
Association Finance Lepariment as suggested in revious request.

If this amount could be assured ikomptly, W fcuuld proceed wo s
plan the study in relation to resources available as qgnﬁ;ibute@ by the
cifferent government sgencies that have prumifed certa#ﬁ#kervices and

LL
e "
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Mr. Albért Abrahamson - 3/11/46
" Education for Children in ®igrant families.

materisls. All plans will be cerried {orward only aiter approved by the
Advisory Committee. The field work on the study should be completed by
early June in order to leave suificient time for the writing of the report
and for incorporating criticisms of the manuseript mede by the Advisory
Committee. The completed report is due on September 15, 1946.

Anything you can do to get this "brain child" of mine on its
way, will be greatly appreciated. 1In addition to being interested in
Congress getting a first rate report on the subject, to me this is un-
finished business. My Hidalgo County study was never intended to staund
alone. bBut the war came anc there was no money to carry on the like of
that. '

The enclosed copy of the letter (Exhibit "C") which Dr. Dawson
wrote to Mr. Embree recuesting the grant describes the kinas of services
some oi the government agencies are re ared to give. For example, the
Children's Bureau will give com lete staticticeal service i this develops
into a statistical study. Katherine Lenroot has also appointed Dr. Crane
to advise on school health aspects of the study and Dr. Arnmold, LPirector
of Welfare Division to advise on welfare sections. Lr. ired lMott, Chief
of “edical Services of Farm Security Administration anda Dr. S. J. Axelrod,
Chief, Health services Division, Labor Branch of the U. S. Department of
Agriculture have zlso promised tc provide any services we may work out in
relation to their healih facilities in the field. 1 am cuite sure of two
field investigators, together with travel and per diem being provided by
the Division of Labor standards and the VWomen's Bureau of the Department
of Lebor. There mey be difficulty in working out for the travel of agents
of other government agencies because of the lateness of the season combined
with budgetary limitations.

Thank you so much for your interest and help.

Cordially yours,

S/Amber

Amber Arthun larburton.




Upon the request of the Subcommittee on Fostwar Cotton Programs of the
House Agricultural Committee, under the leadership of the Honorable Stephen
Pace of Ceorgia, & Committee on Postwar Agricultural and Bsonomic Froblems of
the Cotton Belt has been organised. This Committee held a conference May 50-81,
1945 in Nemphis, Tennesses., Flans to produce yeports on ten major problems of
the Cotton Bell were drawn uwp at that tiwe. (ne of these reports, desigmated
as Froject IX, will deal with Southern Educational Froblems. MNr, Howard A.
Dawson, Director of Nwal Services for the National Education Association, is
chairman of this project.

The stosring committee for Iroject IXY met at the headguarters of the National
Bdueation Association in Washington on Jenuary 21 and 22, 1848, Fersons attending
this meetirg included: Howard &, Dawsen, Chalrmen, Arthur Raper, Buresu of Agric-
‘ultursl Economics, U, S. Department of Agriculture; Walter H. Oswmnits, Senior
Specialist in Rural Secandary Bdwestion, U.2. Offiece of Edusation; Anbrose Caliver,
Senlor Specialist in the Lducation of Wegroes, U.8. Office of Edusation; Fred O,
Wale, Director of Rural Bducation, Julius Rosenwald Pund; C.A. Sheffield and kiss
Vona Fegam, toth of the Agrisultuwral  xtension Service, U.B5, Department of Agrie-
ulture, Twe meubers of ths steering committee were not able %o attend the meeting,
Ir. John E. Brewton, Directer of Fisld Studies, Gecrze Feabody College for Teachers,
Nashville, and Dr. Edward L. ¥erphet, Director of Administration, State Department
of Miﬂ, florida,

The content of Project IX was outlined at this meeting. ™ was proposed that
one part of this report include & discussien of Special Problems in Southern
Education wnder which heading a section should be devoted to Sducation for Children
of Wigratory Agricultural Workers. The commities invited Amber Arthwr Warburton,
an auvthor of The Work and Welfare of Children of Agricultural ILaborers in
County, Texas, U.S. Department of labor Childrem's Bureau Publication 208 (1943),
to be chairzan of the sub-committes to write this sectiom,

Several mezbers of the steering committes for Project IX who are particular
interested in the education of migrant children were consulted about deta availab
on the subject., They agreed that the migrant situation in the Cotton Belt is in a
state of flux and that no current basic data exist from which an informed opinion

We know the desperate conditions wnder which children in migrant families were
years. The extent to which draftees from the Cotton Delt were

ferred because they could not meet the ical and educational requirements of
is public kmowledge. Ve o know that inadequats as g

services wers in many southern rursl aress before the war, the situation become



Wu It is suggested that the fo
advise in or gan dion of the study and to eritic

(!

Howard A, Dawson, Director of Rural Service, N. E, A.

Walter H. Caumnits, U, 5. Office of Education

Arthur Raper, Bureau of Agricultural Economice, U.S5. Dept. of igrioulture
Semuel Liss, Farm Seouwrity Administration, U.S. Department of Agriculture
Elisabeth Johnsen, Children's Bureau, U.S. Department of labor

Vayhew Derryberry, U. S, Publie Health

Dorothy Nyswander, Office of Mmter-American Affaire, Department of State
Dorothy Erady, Buresu of labor Statistics, U.%. Department of laber

Agnes ¥eyer, Washington Fost
Fred G, Wale, Julius Rosenwald Pund
Gertrude Folkes Zimand, Wational Child Iabor Committee

Clara Byer, Assistant Director, Division of labor Standards, U.5. De-
partaent of Labor
Frieda Willer, Chief, Women's Bureau, U.5. Department of laber

The gemeral plan of the Children's Bureau study of the

nd Velfare of Children of tural Iaborers in Hidalgo County, Texas
might serve as 2 pattern for the present study. R is recommended, however,
the schedule and instructions for filling in schedules be simplified and adapted
to the objectives of this study.

m,Fg;ggF In the Hidalge County Study five concentrated areas within
the for making family interviews. Approximstely 850 families
were intervicwed and in these families were found sbout 1,000 children between the
ages of 6 and 18 years inclusive. In the present study it is suggested that five
or six

«
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Unrrep Stares DepartMeNT oF LABOR,
CuipreN’s Bureav,
Washington, July 15, 1948.

Mapan: There is transmitted herewith The Work and Welfare of
Children of Agricultural Laborers in Hidalgo County, Texas, the
report of a survey made in 1941 of the employment and living con-
ditions of 842 families of farm laborers and of the work, school op-
portunities, and health of their children.

The survey was undertaken by the Industrial Division, with the
cooperation of the Division of Research in Child Development of
the Children’s Bureau and the Office of Education, Federal Security
Agency. The sections of the report concerned with the schoolin,
of the children were prepared with the advice and assistance of Wal-
ter H. Gaumnitz, Ph. D., specialist in rural education of the Office of
Education, who made a parallel study of school-enrollment problems
in the areas visited and provided part of the information on education.

The study was planned and carried out under the general direc-
tion of Elizabeth é Johnson, assistant director in charge of research
in the Industrial Division of the Bureau, and Mrs. Savilla Millis
Simons, specialist in charge of the special-studies unit of the Division.
The major part of the planning and work on the study was done by
Mrs. Amber Arthun Warburton. The report was prepared by Mrs.
Warburton and Helen Wood, with assistance from Helen Seymour in
the analysis of the family data. The sections of the study relating to
the health of the children and community health services were made
under the direction of Katherine Bain, M. D., Director of the Division
of Research in Child Development ; M. Eleanor Blish, M. D., conduct-
ing the field work; and Marian M. Crane, M. D., writing these sec-
tions of the report.

The Children’s Bureau is greatly indebted to the agricultural work-
ers in Hidalgo County, who provided much of the information on
which this report is based, and to the interpreters who assisted in the
family interviews. Special acknowledgment is made to the Bureau
of Agricultural Economics of the United States Department of Agri-
culture; to the Texas State Employment Office and its staff in the
localities visited; to the Texas Department of Public Welfare; to
the Texas State Department of Education and the school officials and
teachers of the areas studied; and to the State and local health of-
ficials, who contributed information and advice in the planning and
in the conduct of the field work.

Respectfully submitted.

KaruariNe F. LeNgroor, Chief,

Hox. Frances PErgINs,

Seeretary of Labor.



The Work and Welfare of Children of
Agricultural Laborers

PRESENTING THE STUDY

Our country—in the midst of total war—is shouldering the gigan-
tic task of producing food for our people at home and for our armed
forces and allies abroad. To help meet the manpower shortage, hun-
dreds of thousands of our boys and girls are eagerly taking their
places on the agricultural production front. Their work is vitally
important. But the employment of these youngsters on large-scale
farms offers its own peculiar dangers. Under what conditions can
these young people do their full part in the war effort without harm
to their health and well-being?

In the present national emergency the findings of this study of
young agricultural workers in Hidalgo County, Tex., assume a
significance perhaps even greater than in 1941 when the survey was
made. For they point up the grave difficulties that may arise when
boys and girls are employed in agriculture under conditions de-
termined by customary employment practices, without regard for their
needs as children,

In many sections of our Nation, on farms specializing in certain
crops—particularly cotton, tobacco, vegetables, berries, and other
small fruit—the harvesting is often done by men, women, and chil-
dren who are hired in family groups. For the children in these
families life is very different from the traditional Picture of boys
and girls working on the home farm. When a child’s farm work is
supervised by wise adults who regulate the tasks with regard for his
strength and skill and do not permit farm chores to interfere with
his schooling, helping on the home farm may be a rich and reward-
ing experience for him. But the employment of children for hire on
the large-scale farm too often means long hours of hard, monotonous
work with little time during the day for food or rest. Such toil in
early youth may be so damaging to a child’s health and social out-
look that it may show its effects throughout all his later life. Some-
times farm work of this sort interrupts the child’s schooling so
seriously that he may get little education at all.

Then, too, the low rates of pay and the irregularity of farm em-

loyment are two of the chief reasons why children have been drawn
into the family working force. Often even when all members of the
family work, young and old alike, their combined earnings are not
enough to make a cﬁlcent, healthful life possible for them.

That such substandard conditions of living and working result in
a deplorable human waste is becoming more and more apparent.

1
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ments under this act only if they comply with certain labor conditians,
including the payment to their laborers of at least the minimum-wage
rates specified by the Secretary of Agriculture. The minimum-wage
provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, which apply to
employees in practical%y all interstate industries, do not, however,
apply to agriculture. Nor has any State specifically established mini-
mum wages for farm work, although 26 States and the District of
Columbia have minimum-wage leﬁlslatim'l, usually for women and
minors, covering some or all other fields of employment.

Hours of employment for adults and young people over 16 working
on farms have not yet been limited by any Federal or State law except
one.! Under the Sugar Act children 14 and 15 years of age engaged 1n
the cultivation and harvesting of sugarcane or sugar beets may not be
employed more than 8 hours a day. Only three States—Nebraska,
New Jersey, and Wisconsin— expressly provide hours limitations for
children under 16 in some or all agricultural employment. In two
other States—California and North Carolina—some agricultural em-
Eloyment appears to be covered. In eight other States maximum-

ours provisions of the child-labor law apply to general employment,
covering work in all occupations withont exem[ljting agricultural
pursuits; in practice, however, these are not usually enforced as to
agriculture.

The protection of children in farm work through the establishment
of minimum-wage standards has gone little further. Federal regula-
tion in this field is limited to a 14-year minimum-age provision for cul-
tivation and harvesting of sugarcane and sugar beets in the Sugar Act,
and, under the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, to a 16-year minimum
age for employees in agriculture subject to the act when they are le-
gally required to attend school. As school attendance is subject only
to State regulation, the application of this 16-year minimum age is de-
pendent upon requirements in State laws for school attendance. The
variations in these requirements, and the many exemptions from at-
tendance permitted, make this provision difficult to administer, in that
it wclluires a determination of the {)eriods when a particular child is
legally required to attend school. Furthermore, it does not set a uni-
form standard throughout the country for children working on farms.

In regard to the minimum-age provisions of the State child-labor
laws, only nine States—California, Florida, Massachusetts, New Jer-
sey, New York, North Carolina, Ohio, Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin—
specifically or impliedly cover employment in agriculture, and in five
of these States the standard applies only to work during school hours.
Eighteen other States have a general minimum-age provision for all
types of employment during school hours, but enforcement of this pro-
vision in agriculture is weak. Furthermore, being limited in applica-
tion to school hours, such provisions do not even nominally control
children’s employment on farms during the school-vacation periods.

5 1 Ifenglueky, iar aglact orlzl:faally assed in :1:?:121‘ establtat;u a 10-hour rfi“' B80-hour week
or females under years of age In any gainful oecupation except nursing and domestic
service, thus nominally covering agriculture. .

O
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a report on the Education of Migratory Children in the Cotton Belt, This
report is one of the Special Education Problems which the Steering Com-
mittee for Project IX, dealing with Southern Hducational Problems and of
which committee I am chairman, decided to ineclude in the report to the
Committee on Postwar Agricultural and Economie Problems of the Cotton Belt.
The latter committee was organized under the leadership of the Honorable
mhncfamh Chairman of the Subcommittee on Postwar Cotton

}f.!n House of Representatives,

As showil¥1n the budget I am submitting, out of a total of §16,500, we
have {8520 provided for by various governmental and private agencies, We

need a supplementary grant of $7980.

n-mc-mu.rmsmnmmuu.mmmum

uthor of
a mmmwsm&znm&m@' ‘h

Hidalgo
cation 298 (1943), to be chairmen of the subcommittee to prepare the report
on the Education of Migrant Children.

mommmampmumu-mmmﬂm

on what is happening to migrant children of the Cotton Belt was developed

by Mrs, Warburton after consultstion with experts in this field with whom
she has talked, They agreed that such a study was needed because no sound
current basic data are available on the subject. The situation in the Cotten
Belt has changed considersbly during the war years and much of the printed
material is entirely out of date.

Attached to the plan of the study you will find a copy of the estimated
itemized cost of the project together with an explanation i:tm t:vx':i‘:

of responsibility for providing perscmnel and finsncial

among various wmmmmmmmxmdmmum

children.
kmﬂumduaowdthm'ny “‘W
diﬂm

E!HI of 1 ! ” 3 B"g _ :
be obtained. mnwnn'::m,m md.nontm -
J
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and work history of the families, their income, the amount and quality of
education the children received, the health of the children, and the safety
of the environment in which they were being reared. The study would be
written in a more popular form than the Hidalgo County Study,

In the statement of plan of the study you will note that Mr., Fred G. Wale
has been invited to be on the Advisory Committee and in that cspacity would
have opportunity to insure that the study obtain informetion of use to the
Fund in carrying forward its work, The Advisory Committee will be asked to
assist in the selection of aress to be studied, to approve items included in
the schedule and to pass upon the final manuseript.

I am also enclosing a statement of the education and experience of lirs,
Warburton to indicate her qualifications for directing this study,

I believe that her ability to execute the study is reflected in the amount

of interest she engendered in government officisls visited in the past week
when she explored possibilities of getting government agencles to centribute
services in accordance with the plan of the study which she drew up as soon
as she learned that she had been invited to write the section en education of
aigratory children. The results of her interviews with government officials
are as follows:

(1) Or. W. H, Gaumnits, Senior Specialist in Rural Secondary Education,
U, 8, Office of Education, who was closely associated with lMrs, Warburton
during the period of planmning the Hidalgo County Study, and who cooperated
in the field work, and advised in the analysis and interpretation of the school
data in that study, strongly approves of lrs, Warburton going forward with the
current study because he believes "There are no basic sound data available on
the subject because previous msterial is out-deted due to the changed situa-
tion." He recommended that the plan be presented to Commissioner Studebaker
of the Office of BLducation and if the Commissioner approves, Dr. Gaumnitsz will
be glad to cooperate to the extent indicated in the description in the budget
of what he would be expected to contribute to the study.

(2) Dr. Arthur Raper who has known Mrs. Warburton over a period of about
16 years isstrongly in faver of the study because he believes "There is a
definite need for the information" and recommended that Dr. Carl Teylor, Head
of the Division of Farm Populatien and Rural Welfare, Bureau of Agricultural
beonomies, Department of Agriculture, be requested to provide the assistence
of one or two field werkers for the study.

(3) Miss Katharine F. Lenroot, Chief af the Children's Bureau of the U.S.
Department of Labor, in which sgency Mrs, Warburton was employed for four years
as & Child labor consultsnt, wgs enthusiastiec about the plan for the study
which krs. Varburton ed to her and her Division Directors. liss Lenroot
mmumuhm,m«mmmnm,am
tical clerk in the field, complete statistical service in tabulating results,
and making a statistical check of the accurscy of the final report. The
Industrial Division of the Children's Bureau is also gonsidering the provisiom
of one field research worker, and her travel and per dlem, efter they have had
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the opportunity to review work on hand in relation to budgetery demends,

The Children's Bureau will slee be glad to work out plens for providing a
pediatrisn to obtain health and mediesl deta for the study, This informstion
would be similar to that obtained for the Hidalge County Study,

(4) ¥rs, Clara Beyer, Assistant Directeor of the Division of Labor
Standards, U, 3. Departuent of Labor, whe has known irs. Warburton for about
ten years, offered to contribute one field worker with her diem snd travel
after lrs, Warburton presented the plan of the study te her,

(5) Dre 8. J, Axelrod, Chief, Health Services Division, Labor Branch,
U, 8,0epartuent of Agriculture, expressed his willingness to work out with
the Children's Bureau & cooperative plan for providing medieal services
needed for the study by using pediatricisns available in the laber camps

of the Departument of Agriculture,

¥re. Werburton believes that it would be of considerable value to the study
if provieion could be made for the employment of twe Negro research workers,
in addition to the staff wembers contributed by the government sgencies, to
conduct interviews among Negro wigrants in the Charleston, South, Csrolins,
and North Carolina areas. This would make it possible to increase considerably
the number of children included in the study and make it possible to obtain a
good sample of the Zast Coast migration as it proceeds from Florida to the
snap bean harvest of South Carolina. As soon as schedules for 100 families
were obtained in South Carclina, these workers could proceed to Korth Carolina
to interview strawberry pickers in the Horth Carolina srea, For this work Mrs,
Warburton would like to use two of her former students from Spelman College
and Atlanta University. An effort would be made to leave an investizator
from the Children's Bureau who worked on the Hidalge County Study in charge
of the field work in Nerth and South Carclina. At any rate adequate super-
vision would be provided to insure uniform quality of data collected. lirs,
Warburton could then proceed to organize and supervise the work in Louisisns,
Tennesses, Arkansas and Texas, where the personnel contributed by the govern-
ment agencies would be employed.

If the plan for eaploying the Negro field workers for four meméhs is approved,
the budget estimate would be indreased approximstely §1320, This would allow
the same rate of pay of $100 per week for the Negro field workers as that of
the white. Urs. Warburton questions whether they should receive as much
because the workers she has in mind, though competent, do not have the pro-
fessional experience of the workers contributed by the Department of Agriculture
and the Department of Labor. The §1320 is also calculated to allow $65 per
week for per diem and travel Lo the ecounty and getiing around in the county
which the Children's Burecau estisetes 1s the amount thelir field workers need
for this type of work. For many reasons, we helieve, the addition of these
two workers to the staff would add considerably to carrying forward the study.

We would appreciate very much having you telegraph us as soon as possible the
deeision of your DBoard in regard to giving aid to this project. One of the
very large migrations im the Cotton Belt Utates is now st work picking and

packing strewberries in louisiana. Lrs, Warburton would like to schedule 100
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femilies in that sres for the study. If this is done, she would like to be
ready to leave Washington by ¥arch 15. After we hear from you it will
negessary to get the schedules printed by the Department of Laber. In

Your consideration of this request and an early reply will be apprecizted.

Very sinserely yours,

Heward A, Dawson
Mrector of RMural Yervice

HAD1BG

L]
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f Specifie Service:

(®)

(e)

(d)

(e)

vising field work, eondueting

with community agencies, analyzing stat-

istical findings, writing preliminary re-

port to be completed by Sept. 15, 1946.

m r* s mth.......v.tl.t..l..l'l....... u’m

S8ix research field investigators: To
interview femilies and collect schedule
deta during five week period. Salaries

will AVerage .m m per 0K, seses ”’m

Statistical Service: Clerk to edit

schedulez in the fisld for 5 weeks; and %o

sake certain hand counts; tabulation of stat-

isticsl findings by punch eard; statistical

check of completed manuseript § 900

Specislists in Rural Edueation: Dr. W.H.

Gawmits of 1,5, Office of Education with

aid of Dr. Shirley Cooper of ¥.E.A. to visit

schools in ereas studied and analyse effort

being meds to educate children of migrants.

To be available for consultatiom in wiilting

report and for eriticising manuscript.......... § €00

Fediatrician: To give physical examinations

to a minimum of 100 childrem in families

interviewed and evaluste sanitary conditions

in environm®nt.cecssssssssssssssssssnsssssssses § 500
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(f) Peychistrist: To write analysis of factors
in migration as they influence development
.f mt........lnl..i..‘....-t.............I....I.‘ m

(') Secrstarial Service for six m.".uu.........m
T O T A Leeeres $9,200

Vational Education Association

2. and Per Diem:

a : Jer diem and travel Washin
to areas selected for study and return.
ible trip to schedule cotton pickers in
eas or Texss dvrirg cottom pisking seasom in
‘w..o.-o..-oo.lo-o...0.ltooo..o....attt...t..o. a'm

(b) B8ix research workers, per diem and travel
Washington and return to sreas studied and
transportation in the counties during five-

m mal..!...D...OOOI..l.....t.....ll..-l-...l u’“

i
i
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it

(‘) Statistieal Clerk in field for five WoeKBesecorvcss 8 410

(@) Specialist in Currievlus and School Administration. § 410
T OT A L.ooo.. 94,200

8. Office paterials te
Postage, telephone & telegraph & incidentals

for dlrectiorec .ccecsssssessssconsssssssnsssnss

(b) Printed schedules and school record cardSe..ccece.. § 200

(‘) office m’.”’...-.t..o-Io.t.'c.qon....o.ooooloon Lﬁ
' 0 ? ‘ x asases ‘ m



Fational Education Association

T A Lo Ho00
5. Salaries, per diem, and travel of two
additional Negro field research workers

as m in m’m Miﬂo...............um
TOTAL......50,

Rosenwald Fund

GRAFD TOTA Liceseassses 516,500
Tess Resources Available....eceee _ 8,520
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Copy of letter from Edwin R. Bmbree to Dr. Howsrd A. Dawson,
Director of Rural Service
National Education Association
1206 Sixteenth Street, N.W.

Dear lir. Dawson:

I have your letter of March 4 applying for a grant
from this #fund toward the report on the education of migratory children
in the Cotton Belt. Support of Special studies is a very difficult
question for a floundat ion. In general, I am sure we should hold
ourselves to long-time efforts in definite fields, leaving specifiec
studies and incidental projects to other types of agenties.

At any rate, no gquick decision can be made in any such
matter. All foundation appropriations must be made by our Board or
within general policies by our Executive Committee. Neigher of these
boards will meet before the middle of March. This in itself is an
indication of the difficulty --- and probable impropriety -- of found-
ations considering such special rush jobs.

I am perfectly willing to bring this before our group
in due course if you want to have me do so. But I must warn you that
I think there is not much likelihood of our making the appropriation.
As our funds decrease, we are concentrating more and more intensévely
on our very definite programs which are chiefly confined to the aid of
a few institutions engaeged in teacher education in the South, to a
program of fellowships and to certain long-time support of a few
agencies in the field of race relations both North and South.

I am sorry to send a discouraging reply to any
application from you, but I am sure you will understand our position.

Very truly yours,

Edwin R. Embree,
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